planktonic blooms and phytoplankton concentrations (DIA

and nDIA, Fig. 8a) progressively decrease downstream due

to dilution and phytoplankton mortality effects. The lower

reaches are consistently characterized by high O2, DIC and

TAlk concentrations and a high pH, which decrease in up-

Table 8. Biogeochemical indicators calculated for the three ideal-

ized estuaries by using the baseline and the future boundary con-

ditions (columns a and b, respectively). NEM and FCO2 are in

kmol C day−1, while FCTN and FCTC are expressed as percent-

age of the total riverine input. FCO2 is negative when towards

the atmosphere. Integrated rates for NEM’s constitutive reactions

are also provided (R: aerobic degradation in kmol C day−1; D:

denitrification in kmol C day−1; NPP: net primary production in

kmol C day−1). Relative variations in biogeochemical indicators

(and NEM’s constitutive reactions) compared to their baseline val-

ues, are also reported in column b (values inside brackets). MAR,

MIX and RIV correspond to the marine, the mixed and the riverine

estuary, respectively.

Biogeochemical Estuarine type Scenario simulation

indicator (a) (b)

[unit] Baseline Future

(year 2000) (Year 2050)

NEM

MAR

−916 −867 (−5 %)

[kmol C day−1
] R 859 812 (−6 %)

D 79 81 (+3 %)

NPP 22 23 (+4 %)

MIX

−8161 −7703 (−6 %)

R 7664 7197 (−6 %)

D 492 503 (+2 %)

NPP −5 −2 (+56 %)

RIV

−21 476 −20 601 (−4 %)

R 20 199 19 283 (−5 %)

D 1299 1347 (+4 %)

NPP 21 29 (+35 %)

FCO2 MAR −2018 −1606 (−20 %)

[kmol C day−1
] MIX −10 940 −10 033 (−8 %)

RIV −25 612 −24 474 (−4 %)

FCTN MAR 22 20 (−9 %)

[%] MIX 18 17 (−9 %)

RIV 15 14 (−8 %)

FCTC MAR 40 33 (−19 %)

[%] MIX 30 28 (−7 %)

RIV 22 21 (−5 %)

stream direction. Aerobic degradation is by far the domi-

nant pathway of organic carbon degradation in all estuar-

ies (Fig. 9a) and, together with the O2 transfer across the

air–water interface, it is the dominant control on the O2

longitudinal distribution (Fig. 9b). TAlk profiles are essen-

tially determined by total heterotrophic degradation (aero-

bic degradation+ denitrification) and nitrification (Fig. 9d),

while DIC concentrations largely depend on a dynamic bal-

ance between production via aerobic degradation and loss

through CO2 outgassing (Fig. 9e). These two processes are